
 
 
 
 

Housing Management Panel: East Area 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 2 September 2019 

Time: 6.30pm 

Venue Woodingdean Youth Centre, Warren Road,  BN2 6BB 

Members: Councillors: Brennan (Chair),  Ward Councillors for the 
Area, Delegates of Tenants Association in the area. 

Contact: Anoushka Clayton-Walshe 
Democratic Services Apprentice 
01273 291354 
anoushka.clayton@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 

14 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 

15 APOLOGIES  

 

16 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 10 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019 (copy attached).  
 

18 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 11 - 34 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 20 June 
(East), 27 June (North), 19 June (West), 26 June (Central) (copy attached 
as ‘blue pages’). 

 

 

19 YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE AND USE OF HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT FUNDING 

35 - 94 

 

20 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

21 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 The date of the next meeting would be the 21 October 2019.   
 



 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions ca
[...]
ffects you so that you can be directed to the Council 
Chamber where you can watch the meeting or if you need to take part in the proceedings e.g. 
because you have submitted a public question. 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff.  
It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
Date of Publication - Friday, 23 August 2019 

 

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

     

     



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

7.00pm 3 JUNE 2019 
 

THE VALE COMMUNITY CENTRE, 17A HADLOW CLOSE, BRIGHTON, BN2 0FH 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Brennan, Mears, Simson and Williams  
 
Representatives: Rosemary Johnson (LAG Delegate), Alan Cooke (Craven Vale CA 
Secretary), Chris El Shabba (Robert Lodge RA), Lyn Bennet (Manor Farm T&RA) and Janet 
Gearing (Woodingdean TRA) 
 
 
Officers: Sam Warren (Community Engagement Manager), Theresa Youngman (Contract 
Compliance Manager), Janet Dowdell (Tenancy Services Operations Manager), Martin Reid 
(Assistant Director Housing), Brett Stacey (Field Officer Manager), Emma McDermot (Head 
of Communities & Equality) and Keely McDonald (Community Engagement Officer) 
 
Guests: Sarah Booker-Lewis (Local Democracy Reporter) 
 
 
1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
65.1 The following points were raised in the ratification of the Chair to Councillor Brennan: 
 

 Residents were frustrated because they had not been informed
[...]
red at Constitutional 
Review Group. 

 
2 APOLOGIES 
 
66.1 Apologies were received from Brenda Murphy and Eddie Wilson. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
67.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 

 
“Anti-social behaviour is one of the most important issue for tenants of social housing. 
It damages lives and communities and its impact can be profound and far reaching. 
Our Tenancy Team work in close partnership with the Police and Community Safety 
Team to deal with anti-social behaviour within the city. 
 
The team works to do all it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in our 
housing stock and works with new legislation that has radically altered the powers the 
council has to tackle anti-social behaviour. 
 
Please let your Community Engagement Officer know if you would be interested in 
attending one of the Enforcement workshops being arranged by the team which share 
information on how they work and deal with this type of behaviour” 
 

67.2 Councillor Simson requested that more information should be provided on how the 
Council as a social landlord would interact with residents, beyond just council tenants, 
to get a wider picture of the City’s needs and that Woodingdean had experienced 
communication difficulties. 

 
67.3 Ododo Dafe, Head of Income Involvement & Improvement, responded that Housing 

would take the lead and report to Housing Customer Services. 
 

67.4 Martin Reid, Assistant Director of Housing, added that the issue would be taken to a 
senior level if there were a pattern of non-responses to consistent problems. 

 
 
 
 
4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
68.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record. 
 
5 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
69.1 1)  Estate Development Budget 2020/21 

2) Estate Development Budget 2019/20 

6



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 3 JUNE 2019 

 

 Residents asked what projects the Woodingdean area, which was predominantly 
independent houses which lacked communal areas, was eligible to bid for in the EDB 
because they could not apply for fencing.  

 Martin Reid responded that Housing could meet residents to discuss this matter and to 
walk the estate to explore what bids could be processed. Housing had offered to do this 
before July, at residents’ convenience, and other estates had already benefitted from this 
offer. 

 Ododo Dafe stated that Hilary Edgar’s written response to the question had mentioned a 
potential budget to be set up for individual fencing for tenants’ homes to equitably 
execute projects. 

 Sam Warren, Community Engagement Manager, stated that there was a group reviewing 
the EDB budget which would welcome resident feedback and that if the criteria was not 
clear enough, resulting in residents not understanding why their bids had been rejected, 
that they wanted to clarify this. 

 In response to residents asking why fencing was not offered to tenants in arrears, Ododo 
Dafe responded that the Council would be happy to engage with tenants in arrears and 
that residents should contact Housing Customer Service or Management Team to 
arrange a payment plan which the residents would have to adhere to for three months to 
become eligible, however if the fencing was a health and safety matter then it would not 
be necessary. 

 In response to Councillor Simson asking how the Council assessed eligibility, officers 
stated that it was a new process and the criteria was being designed using residents’ 
comments and feedback. 

 The Chair stated that the process should be on a case-by-case basis and that if an 
incident happened in future that it should be addressed, investigated and brought back to 
the Panel. 

 In response to Ododo Dafe explaining that if a resident felt their bid had been treated 
unfairly that there was an appeal system and if necessary a problem would be rectified, 
Councillor Bell said that there had been incidences where residents were forced to wait 
until the following year to re-bid. 

 Councillor Simson stated that fences were important to estates because they improved 
the environment in social areas. 

 
69.2 3) Weeds and debris in guttering 
 

 Residents stated that there were no recent estate visits and asked if MEARS were 
monitoring the estate or whether maintenance was purely based on reported incidences. 

 Councillor Williams said that following an estate walk with Councillor Platts that the 
problems spotted had been quickly rectified and proposed that this exercise should be a 
regular occurrence. 

 In response to leaseholders asking why operatives could not be trained with an armed 
hose device to gutter flat roofs to avoid using scaffolding, Theresa Youngman, Contract 
Compliance Manager, stated that this device could not be used if the building was above 
two stories because operatives would not have sight of the gutter and that there was 
health and safety legislation protecting the current scaffolding procedure. 

 
6 NEW COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT TEAM 
 
6.1 Emma Mc Dermot, Head of Communities & Equality, introduced the new community 

engagement team which pooled knowledge and skills from the Resident Involvement 
Officers and the Neighbourhoods and Communities Team to create a single face for 

7



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 3 JUNE 2019 

resident issues. The method of contact and frontline capacity would remain the same 
and the teams were funded by the HRA and the General Fund. 

 
6.2 Councillor Mears stated that the HRA, which was paid for using social rents, 

subsidised the General Fund to ease their deficit using the HRA surplus. Similar city-
wide teams, such as Field Officers, carried out other enforcement remits unrelated to 
Housing, whilst being largely funded by the General fund thus short-changing tenants. 
 

6.3 Leaseholders said that the HRA was also funded by the leaseholder service charge 
and that only half of councils blocks housed leaseholders, Martin Reid responded that 
[...]
 time with the LAG to improve engagement 
earlier in this process, beyond the statutory 30-day consultation period, and a report 
had been approved at committee for that agreed route.  
 

8



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 3 JUNE 2019 

7.5 In response to residents stating that all tenants, including private renters, should have 
a voice in what is planned for Housing land, Ododo Dafe stated that this was not 
planned for the first round of consultation which was to ensure that resident voices 
were primarily heard and apologised for the ambiguous wording on the survey. 
 

7.6 In response to the Chair questioning whether residents could be provided with paper 
copies of the surveys, Janet Dowdell stated they would not be provided and if 
residents had difficulties in completing the online survey then they could either ring or 
visit the help desk or customer services for a member of staff to assist or manually 
complete the form on their behalf. 
 

7.7 Councillor Mears referred to the Field Officer presentation at the previous meeting 
and commented on how their remit was increasingly citywide beyond Housing 
services, Brett Stacey informed that there the HRA budget contributed between 10-
15% of the Field officer budget and they were delivering support to several Housing 
services with notable improvements. He added that the Fields Officers had been 
active for five months and the first set of performance statistics were soon to be 
generated.  
 

7.8 Janett Dowdell stated that there were currently three meetings per month in a year’s 
programme and once the survey was complete a report would go to the Housing 
Committee for review. 
 

7.9 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
8 ANNUAL REPORT 2019 
 
8.1 Ododo Dafe, Head of Income Involvement & Improvement, introduced the Annual 

Report and stated that it was presented in the same style as previous years, that all 
housing organisations were obliged to this commitment to tenants and leaseholders 
and that the report would be published in Homing In once when agreed at the 
Housing Committee. 
 

8.2 The Chair said that the report provided a good insight and intentions on efforts to 
increase social value to Housing services. 
 

8.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
9 PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE HOUSING REPAIRS, PLANNED MAINTENANCE 

AND CAPITAL WORKS 
 
9.1 Ododo Dafe, Head of Income Involvement & Improvement, introduced the report and 

welcomed any questions. 
 
9.2 Councillor Mears claimed that the contract was costing tenants £10 million therefore 

tenants and leaseholders should have more say on how this money was spent high 
level information and consultation was necessary for them to do so. The staffing costs 
with the new programme were huge and needed to be reviewed. 
 

9.3 Martin Reid stated that he would bring a budget update for these reports to future 
panels. 
 

9



 

6 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 3 JUNE 2019 

9.4 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreee to note the report. 
 
10 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
10.1 Ododo Dafe, Head of Income Involvement & Improvement, introduced the report and 

stated that this was a more comprehensive end of year performance review that 
included an infographic sheet that summaries all nine indicators. 

 
10.2 Councillor Mears said that she regularly raised the issue of asbestos in blocks of flats 

and raised concern over the asbestos reports being over simplified. Asbestos existed 
in many properties and that contractors did not always handle the material correctly. 
 

10.3 Martin Reid responded that they would ensure that thorough asbestos checks were 
completed in future. 
 

10.4 In response to Councillor Williams asking how asbestos registers were kept, Martin 
Reid stated that a register existed before any works began and contractors performed 
checks and that if any dangers existed that measures would be taken. 

  
10.5 RESOLVED – That the Panel agree to note the report. 
 
11 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
11.1 Leaseholders stated that the LAG published their minutes online and that anyone was 

welcome to attend the meetings. 
 
11.2 RESOLVED – That the Panel agree to note the reports. 
 
12 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
13 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

The date of the next meeting would be the 21 October 2019. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 9.00pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

10



 

 

Residents Question Time 

Items from East Resident Only Minutes 20/06/19 

1. Field Officers 

People are concerned that the Field Officers are not responding effectively to problems that 
arise on estates. An example was given from Robert Lodge, when a group of men were 
outside drinking and causing a disturbance. The issue was reported but no known action 
was taken and the complainant didn’t receive any feedback about whether any action had 
been taken. 

Action: 3 stars (III) 

It was agreed to raise this at the Agenda Setting meeting and request the following 
information: 

 What percentage of the Field Officer’s service costs are covered by the Housing 
Revenue Account? 

 What percentage of the Field Officer’s work takes place on Council housing estates? 

 

 

 

Response from Brett Stacey, Field Officer Manager  

T: 01273 291552 

 

The Field Officer Team responds consistently to all requests for service regardless of the 
tenure of the property. It is a developing service and the effectiveness of the service is being 
constantly improved as a result of feedback received from the public. The team welcomes 
suggestions for specific improvement where shortfalls can be identified.  
ASB in a communal area is not within the Field Officer remit and should be reported to the 
Police or to Housing Customer Services. No record of any correspondence relating to this 
incident can be found, without the date of the incident or the identity of the reporter an 
effective search of our records is not possible. 
 
The Housing R
[...]
ad of Communities and Equality, Emma McDermott, and I have discussed and by way of 
follow up on the last meeting we also propose that I, along with Emma and / or Community 
Engagement Manager Sam Warren, offer to meet with East Area Panel resident reps prior 
to the next Panel (on 2 September) to follow up on any remaining issues of concern 
regarding how they were informed of the advice on Chairing arrangements at the last 
meeting. I would be happy to discuss if any issues arising or any further advice or input 
would be of use. 

 

I apologise for the delay in organising the Woodingdean walk around with the Residents 
Association, however I can confirm that this is now happening on 15 August 2019. 

13



 

Area Panel items from East Residents Meeting 20th June 2019                                     Page 4 of 5 

3. Decent Homes Standard 

The Housing Management Performance Report presented to the Area Panel on 3rd June 
stated that 100% of homes meet the Decent Homes Standard (page 67, item 4.9). However, 
most properties have not been inspected since the large scale survey of kitchens and 
bathrooms was carried out more than 5 years ago. It is therefore possible that several 
properties have fallen below the Decent Homes Standard, particularly in relation to their 
kitchens and bathrooms. 

Action: 3 stars (III) 
It was agreed to raise this at the Agenda Setting meeting and request the following 
information: 

 What action can be taken by tenants who believe the condition of their home may 
fall below the Decent Homes Standard? 

 

 

Response from Glyn Huelin, Head of Housing Repairs & Improvement 

T: 01273 293306 

 
Thank you for your enquiry. I have included some background information on the decent 
homes standard which might be helpful. 

This information is also available online at https://new.brighton-
hove.gov.uk/housing/council-housing/how-we-invest-your-council-homes 

We make sure all of our council homes meet our Brighton & Hove standard. T
[...]
  

a) The Field Officer team carries out enforcement action only on behalf of other council 

departments. 

b) Field Officers can be contacted on 01273 291485 or at 

 fieldofficers@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

It isn’t clear when and why residents should contact Field Officers directly, as they can only 

action items raised by other council departments. 

Action:for West agenda setting meeting and all Area Panel agendas 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Response from Brett Stacey, Field Officer Manager. T: 01273 291552 

Residents can use the contact details given above to request information which relates to any 

issue which is currently under investigation by the Field officer team.  Residents should 

continue to report any new concerns to the responsible council department using the 

information on the council’s website. 

20

mailto:fieldofficers@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

Page 3 of 11: Items for agenda setting meeting from West RAMs 18/6/19    

 

3. Don’t Walk By 

The Council’s recently launched ‘Don’t walk by’ policy aims to encourage residents to 

immediately report issues and problems as soon as they become aware of them. 

It was agreed that this is a good policy, and one that Resident Association representatives are 

in the forefront of implementing.  

It was noted that this policy will only succeed if a) there is a clear, accessible and people-

friendly way to report issues and b) reporting issues leads to action. 

Problems with the system that residents have encountered are: 

 If you phone, you are often put into a queue, with no indication of how long you 

will have to wait. 

 You don’t get to communicate with the person responsible for that area. 

 You don’t get any feed-back on how your complaint has progressed – it can feel 

that it disappears into a void.  

 If there is no action as a result of the complaint, you have to go through the whole 

process again. People los
[...]
ople lose faith in the system, and the 

motivation to report issues. 

Response: If you are not satisfied with the Repairs Service, please follow the 

agreed Process for Resident Representatives to Resolve Repairs Issues - 

please find attached. 

 

         If the issue you have raised can’t be resolved, you are not told why. 

Response: As above, if you have a job reference number you can make 

enquiries to Mears about any reports you make to the service for a repair.  

When managing requests for funding under the new Environmental 

Improvement Budget, we have introduced a process which includes direct 

feedback on projects being considered.  The projects coming from our new 

Environmental Improvement Meetings will also follow this process and results 

will be posted on the website.   

 

         Increasingly the only way to report issues is on-line. This discriminates 

against lots of people who do not have access to computers. Residents 

have been told they can go to the library, but this clearly discourages 

immediate reporting of problems. 

Response: We provide details of the many different methods of accessing 

our service and although for many, email is the most straight forward we 

understand that this will not be the case for all residents.  We ensure all 

methods of accessing the service are managed by staff but some receive high 

levels of demand, and this can sometimes lead to a delay in our ability to 

respond quickly. 

 

 

 

 

 

33



34



HOUSING AND NEW HOMES 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 8  
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Youth Service Update and Use of Housing Revenue 
Account Funding  

Date of Meeting: 19 June 2019 

Report of: Executive Director of Families, Children and 
Learning 

Contact Officer: Name: Caroline Parker Tel: 01273 293587 

 Email: caroline.parker@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report
[...]
the services in your area, over this period, supported communities 
with council house tenancies, particularly around, anti-social behaviour, social 
inclusion and improving readiness for employment? 

 
As we run groups and one-to-one support from a centralised location in Brighton, we 
are easily accessible from all areas of Brighton and Hove enabling young people to 
connect with others outside of their localised communities.  
We have a group agreement, which enables young people to feel safe and 
supported in our youth groups and gives a clear expectation of behaviour whilst they 
are attending sessions. Although we have a small number of young people who are 
exhibiting anti-social behaviour, the group agreement is in place to not only help 
young people feel safe, but also challenges any anti-social behaviour in the groups. 
Staff are able to model effectively how to positively challenge anti-social behaviour 
whilst giving strategies and guidance to those who experience those behaviours in 
their communities. 
 

Within our groups, we provide volunteering opportunities to improve young people’s 
readiness for employment, which includes Peer Role Models and Peer Educators. 
During the last six months we have had four young people volunteer at our under 
16’s group TAG as Peer Role Models. The experience of being a Peer Role Model is 
something that in the present or in the future can be used to support job applications 
and help with employment opportunities or future volunteering opportunities, as well 
as building on skills such as creating activities and being a positive role-model. In 
addition, young people who engage in Peer Education are building their confidence, 
learning time management, improving public speaking skills and contributing to 
planning workshops to deliver in school settings.  

7678



27 

 

As well as providing direct volunteering opportunities for young people, we have 
strengthened our links with representatives from BHCC apprent
[...]
ked with 329 
young people in the East and their target was 280.    

56% of young people worked with by TDC in the last year were Council Housing 
tenants and much of the wider community work is around supporting the Tenants 
and Residents Associations/Forums in areas of high Council tenure. 

Young people across all of TDC’s youth sessions have been meaningfully involved in 
designing aspects of their provision.  This ranges from deciding the food for the 
following week to writing bids for increased funding.   

Regarding progress made with young people’s employment readiness, the results of 
self-reported progress on an outcome star, demonstrate that young people felt an 
18% improvement in their skill levels through the youth work they received. In 
addition young people were reporting an increase in confidence, feeling more 
involved with their local community, more positive about their future and had gained 
more skills. 

94


	Agenda
	17 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	18 Residents Question Time
	Sept answers for North Residents Meeting 27 June 2019
	Responses for Area panel 3. September from TO meeting 19 June 19
	Central items 3 star response for September  Area Panel 2019 (3)

	19 Youth Service Update and Use of Housing Revenue Account Funding
	2. $20190610165651_019828_0065173_YouthGrantsProgrammeMonitoringApr18toMar1...
	8 Youth Service Update and Use of Housing Revenue Account Funding
	Youth Service Update and Use of Housing Revenue Account Funding APX. n 1


	3. $20190610165651_019829_0065174_YSGPNarritivereports1stApril201831stMarch...
	8 Youth Service Update and Use of Housing Revenue Account Funding
	Youth Service Update and Use of Housing Revenue Account Funding APX. n 2


	4. Youth Services - East Area Panel




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

6.30pm 2 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

WOODINGDEAN YOUTH CENTRE, WARREN ROAD,  BN2 6BB 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Dee Simson, Nichole Brennan 
 
Representatives: Chris El-Shabba (Robert Lodge), Lynn Bennett (Manor Farm), Alan 
Cooke (Craven Vale), Rosemary Johnson (LAG), Anne Wilson (Manor Farm Secretary), 
Janet Gearing (Woodingdean) 
 
 
Officers: Martin Reid (Assistant Director of Housing),  Sam Warren (Community 
Engagement Officer), Glyn Huelin (Head of Housing Repairs & Improvement),  Keely 
McDonald (Community Engagement Officer), Ododo Dafe (Head of Income, Improvement, 
Customer Service, Housing Strategy & Housing Supply), Debbie Corbridge (Integrated Team 
for Families Manager). 
 
 
14 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
15 APOLOGIES 
 
16 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
16.1 There were no Chair’s Communications. 
 
17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
18 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
18.1 Item 1 – Field Officers 
 
18.2 Residents stated the following statements, concerns and enquiries: 

 It was stated that there was an issue regarding the delay in response from Field 

Officers. 

 Residents expressed approval overall as, on balance, more was provided by way 

of service than what was being paid for. 

18.3 Officers stated that Field Officers were dealing with a wide array of issues that 
different areas of Brighton & Hove City Council would had previously been involved in.  

 
18.4 Item 3 – Decent Homes Standard 
 
18.5 Residents stated the following statements, concerns and enquiries: 

 It was stated that there was a lack of information in reference to rules that had to 

be met to apply for works to be carried out. 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 2 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 A resident enquired if there was to be a survey on the status of people’s 

residences. 

 It was noted that the gap between BHCC’s standard and the Resident Inspector’s 

standards and that this needed to be breached. 

18.6 Officers responded to residents’ statements, concerns and enquiries with the 
following: 

 It was noted that there was a paper last year outlining the proposals for the review 

of the home standard in future. 

 It was stated that there was a constant review of stock conditions over 5 years to 

have re-surveyed all properties. 

 It was stated that residents must call repairs if there were issues.  

18.7 AGREED – that the responses were satisfactory.  
 
19 YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE AND USE OF HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 

FUNDING 
 
19.1 An Officer gave a brief overview of the Youth Service. The following was stated: 
 

 £16,000 was provided to contribute to the youth service.  

 A financial account was provided in relation to HRA contributions.  

 £125,000 was being requested for a 6-month extension. 

19.2 Residents had the following enquiries, statements and concerns: 
 

 A resident enquired if this covered the whole city. 

 A resident enquired of the ratio of young people to helpers. 

 Residents expressed approval of the proposal and stated that they would prefer 

the money go to youth provision rather than other BHCC projects. 

19.3 Officers responded to residents’ statements, concerns and enquiries with the 
following: 

 

 This would cover the entire City.  

 The ratio was currently 3 helpers to 15 young people including 2 volunteers. 

19.4 Members of the youth groups attended the panel and gave testimony to their 
experience and perspective. The following was stated:  

 

 There were various opportunities provided for young people. 

 Examples were provided regarding the various activities that were enjoyed. 

 Young people were willing to meet other groups in different wards. 

19.5 Councillor Simson stated that although Woodingdean had a small number of young 
people, the return and regular attendance was much higher than in other areas of 
Brighton.  

 
19.6 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 
20 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 2 SEPTEMBER 2019 

20.1 An officer notified the panel that Seaside Homes was currently seeking a member. It 
was noted that this vacancy would be published in the next Homing In Magazine. 

 
20.2 Alan Cooke notified the panel that a presentation marking 100 years of Council 

Housing in Brighton and Hove would be provided soon. A request for any historic 
information regarding dates of when estates were built were made. 

 
20.3 Chris El-Shabba stated that the City Wide Conference would take place on Saturday 

28th September 2019 at Hove Town Hall. 
 
21 PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 
 
22.1 An officer gave a brief overview of the Performance report. It was stated that there 

were some areas of concern in regards to empty properties and the removal of bulk 
rubbish. It was stated that the initial page had 9/39 areas that were underperforming 
however there were several other indicators that highlighted improvement. It was 
further stated that performance had improved generally over the last quarter.  

 
22.2 Residents had the following enquiries, statements and concerns: 
 

 A resident noted the increase in rent arrears for those on universal credit. 

22.3 Officers responded to residents’ statements, concerns and enquiries with the 
following: 

 

 It was confirmed that there was an increase in rent arrears.  

 It was further stated that this was in part due to more tenants enrolling to 

Universal Credit. It was also note that various logistical issues regarding the 

waiting time for the initial payment was also a reason for the increase. 

 
22 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
22.1 The date of the next meeting is 21st October 2019.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


